
 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2013 

  Time: 3.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meetings held on 28th January, 2013 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
5. Police and Crime Commissioner Police and Crime Plan (report herewith) 

(Pages 7 - 42) 
  

 
6. Public Questions (report herewith) (Pages 43 - 45) 
  

 
7. Forward Work Programme (herewith) (Pages 46 - 48) 
  

 
8. Complaint (report herewith) (Pages 49 - 55) 
  

 

 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 14J 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
28th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Noble 
Councillor K. Richardson 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor P. Bartlett 
Councillor C. Ransome (Substitute for Mayor Davies) 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor S. Anginotti 
Councillor H. Harpham (in the Chair) 
Councillor H. Mirfin-Boukouris 
Councillor T. Hussain 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mr. Kash Walayat 
Mrs. M. Tennison 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
 Mayor P. Davies (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Davies.  
 
J21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH DECEMBER, 

2012  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 19th December, 2012. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. J19 (Presentation on Priorities for 
Community Safety Partnerships) and questions asked as to why the 
information on the budgets allocated had not yet been circulated.  This 
would be followed up and actioned. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



15J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 

 

 
J22. PRECEPT PROPOSAL FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST MARCH, 2014  

 
 Consideration was given to a report and presentation made by Shaun 

Wright, Police and Crime Commissioner, supported by Steve Pick, 
Treasurer, Erica Redfern, Acting Chief Executive and Tracy Cheetham, 
Proposed Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, which detailed his key 
objectives/manifesto commitments, budget plans and 
maintaining/enhancing front line visibility. 
 
In accordance with Paragraph 2 of Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
introduced his proposed precept for the financial year 2013/14 set at a 
level which increased the annual Band D amount by £5. 
 
Several factors were taken into account in reaching this position 
including:- 
 

• The likelihood of future grant reductions. 

• An on-going determination to reduce crime levels and 
maintain/increase policing visibility. 

• The need to dedicate additional resources to particular specialist 
areas. 

• A commitment to invest in Reducing Re-offending; Restorative 
Justice, Victim Support and Community Safety Initiatives. 

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner explained in more detail as to what 
would be provided via the proposed budget and his plans to set 
challenging savings/efficiency targets for the Force during 2013/14.  This 
had been discussed in detail with the Chief Constable and his Director of 
Finance. 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and clarified:- 
 

• Whether basic commander funding would be cut as this was used 
for partnership priorities. 

• Protection of the most vulnerable and the emphasis on child 
protection and the timescales for the specialist teams for 
safeguarding young people. 

• Earmarked underspends for distri
[...]
omplaint, did 
not make any findings and could not impose a formal penalty, the 
provision of an appeal procedure did not appear appropriate. It was noted 
that the regulations did not provide for an appeal against an informal 
resolution.  
 
Resolved:- That the Complaints Procedure be approved subject to 
reviewing the functioning of the procedure in six months time. 
 

J24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act (as amended March, 2006) (information relates 
to an individual). 
 
 
 

Page 3



17J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 

 

J25. COMPLAINT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, 
Monitoring Officer, which detailed a complaint to be received by the Panel 
in accordance with the Panel’s Complaints Procedure. 
 
Further information was provided on the letter that had been received, a 
further email and telephone call, which detailed the formal objection to the 
matter being considered in private. 
 
The complainant was, therefore, asking that consideration of the 
complaint be deferred so that he could be invited to observe the 
proceedings or that clarification be sought as to a way forward. 
 
The consensus of the meeting was for the matter to be deferred pending 
further clarification as to whether the meeting could/should be held in 
public or private. 
 
Resolved:-  That consideration of the complaint be deferred pending 
further discussions. 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 18J 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
28th January, 2013 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor M. Noble 
Councillor K. Richardson 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor P. Bartlett 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor S. Anginotti 
Councillor H. Harpham (in the Chair) 
Councillor H. Mirfin-Boukouris 
Councillor T. Hussain 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mr. Kash Walayat 
Mrs. M. Tennison 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
Mayor P. Davies (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council) 
Councillor C. Ransome (Substitute for Mayor Davies) 
 

 

 

 
 
J26. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report submitted by the Interim Chief 
Executive of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office , which detailed 
under Schedule 1, Paragraph 9, of the Act, how the Police and Crime 
Commissioner must notify the Police and Crime Panel of his proposed 
appointment to the post of ‘Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner’. 
 
 

Page 5



19J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 28/01/13 

 

The Police and Crime Commissioner introduced Mrs. Tracey Cheetham to 
the Panel and outlined that he considered she had suitable experience 
and understanding of the community of South Yorkshire and the role to 
which it was proposed she be appointed. 
 
The Panel asked a range of questions and listened carefully to the 
answers provided by Mrs. Cheetham before coming to a decision. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed appointment of Mrs. Tracey Cheetham as 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire be approved. 
 
(Councillors Anginotti and Barlett voted against the decision and asked 
that their votes be recorded) 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

1. Meeting: Police and Crime Panel 

2. Date:  13 March 2013 

3. Title: Draft Police and Crime Plan 

4. Organisation: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 
Yorkshire 

 
 
5. Summary 
 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act (2011) requires the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to issue a police and crime plan in the financial year that 
the election is held and as soon as is practicable after taking up office. 
 
In the first instance the plan will be a five year document, however the Act allows 
the Police and Crime Commissioner to vary the plan when required.  This will 
allow the Police and Crime Commissioner in consultation with the Chief 
Constable and any recommendations from the Police and Crime Panel to 
respond to issues and priorities which emerge during the life of the plan. 
 
Before issuing or varying a police and crime plan, a Police and Crime 
Commissioner must: 
 

(a) prepare a draft of the plan or variation, 
(b) consult the relevant chief constable in preparing the draft plan or variation, 
(c) send the draft plan or variation to the relevant police and crime panel, 
(d) have regard to any report or recommendations made by the panel in 

relation to the draft plan or variation (see section 28(3)), 
(e) give the panel a response to any such report or recommendations, and  
(f) publish any such response. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Police and Crime Panel receives the draft Police and 
Crime Plan attached at Appendix A and provide comment to the Commissioner 
by 21 March 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
7. Proposals and details 
 

South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan sets 
out the Commissioner’s police and crime objectives for the area.  This Plan will 
be used to commission services for the people of South Yorkshire to deliver the 
right services at the right times in the right ways. 

 
Prior to developing the Plan the Commissioner has obtain a comprehensive 
understanding of local needs, resources and priorities and considered the views 
of the public, partners and other stakeholders. 
 
Police and Crime Plans fulfil a range of requirements which impact upon a wide 
variety of stakeholders in different ways and this Plan has been written to reflect 
those different audiences. 
 

8. Finance 
 

The panel considered the budget at its last meeting and that budget will be used 
to commission this plan. 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Uncertainties remain around the Government intention to undertake a Police 
Funding Review. The possibility that such a Review will produce a detrimental 
outcome in respect of South Yorkshire has been factored into the consideration 
of Reserves and the strategy for their future use. 
 
Consideration should also be given to a number of unique issues currently facing 
South Yorkshire Police. 

 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 
 

All background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for 
inspection at the South Yorkshire Joint Secretariat, Barnsley 

 
 
11. Contact 
 
Name:  Sally Parkin     
Position: Interim Assistant Chief Executive  
Organisation: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Contact number and email address: 01226 772925 and sparkin@syjs.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

Police and Crime Plan 2013/17 

 

Page 9



 

2

Contents

1 Foreword ........................................................................................................3 

2 Executive Summary........................................................................................4 

3 Strategic Planning Process.............................................................................6 

4 Priority One - Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) .................10 

5. Priority Two - Protecting Vulnerable People .................................................12 

6 Priority Three - Improving Visible Policing ....................................................15 

7 Strategic Policing Requirement ....................................................................17 

8 How is this going to be delivered?................................................................ 18 

9 Commissioning................................................
[...]
tablished.  In particular this will utilise skills and experience from the 

Commercial/Business sector to inform future efficiency initiatives and Programmes 

through the work of an ‘Efficiency Advisory Group’.

Page 42



 
 

1.  Meeting: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 

2.  Date:  13th March 2013 

3.  Title: Public Questions 

4.  Organisation: Monitoring Officer, RMBC – Host Authority 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
To consider the arrangements for allowing a period for public questions at the 
commencement of each meeting. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
 
 That the Panel considers and, where appropriate, endorses the proposed 
arrangements for public questions to be considered at the commencement of each 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 6Page 43



7. Proposals and details 
 
The Panel has previously expressed a wish that, to support the principles of 
transparency and public accountability, members of the public should be permitted to 
ask questions of the Panel at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
The proposed arrangements are:- 
 
“ Rule10.  General Questions by Members of the Public at Panel Meetings  
 
a) Subject to sub-paragraph (h), a member of the public may ask one general  

 question of the Panel. 
 

b) A member of the public must give at least three working days' notice in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer, before the day of the Panel meeting, of any question to be 
put to the Panel. 

 
c) The notice, given under sub-paragraph (b), must contain the text of the question 

and the question must not exceed 50 words in length. 
 

d) The Chairman, after taking such advice from the Monitoring Officer that he/she 
considers appropriate, may – 

 
i. exclude a question from the order of business for the meeting on the 

 ground that the question concerns a matter which is outside the 
 Panel's area of responsibility or influence or is offensive, unlawful, 
 repetitious or vexatious;  
  

ii. make clerical amendments to a question in order to render it fit for 
 adding to the order of business for the meeting. 
 

e) The Chairman shall invite the member of the public to read aloud any question 
submitted and reply him or herself or invite the appropriate member of the Panel 
to reply. 
 

f) In accordance with this rule, a question and reply shall be put and answered 
without debate. 

 
g) A question may be answered by –  

 
i. responding directly to the question put; 

 
ii. referring the questioner to a publication of the Panel, the Police and 

 Crime Commissioner or South Yorkshire Police; or 
 

iii. undertaking to provide a written answer to the questioner and to 
 circulate the answer to the members of the Panel. 

 
h) If a question put in accordance with this rule  is answered, the questioner may 

ask, with the Chairman's permission one supplementary question. 

Page 44



 
i) The reply shall be made in one of the ways specified in sub-paragraph (g).” 
 
 
When determining the arrangements the Panel should consider particularly:- 
 

• the length of notice to be given of the question (rule 10 (b)); 

• the length of the question (rule 10 (c)); 

• the reasons for excluding a question (rule 10 (a)(i)); 
 
The procedure will be subject to the existing rule 6 of the Panel Arrangements that:- 
 
“The ruling of the Chair, after consultation with the Director of Legal Services of the 
host authority, as to the application and meaning of any of these Rules of Procedure 
shall not be challenged at any meeting of the Panel.” 
 
The procedure would be inserted into the Panel’s Rules of Procedure, as rule 10, 
with the re-numbering of the subsequent rules. 
 
8. Finance 
 
No implications. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The proposed procedure can be seen to strengthen the robustness of the Panel’s 
governance arrangements. 
 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None 
 
 
Contact 
Jacqueline Collins, 
Monitoring Officer 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk Tel: 55768 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

1. Meeting: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 

2. Date:  13th March 2013 

3. Title: Forward Work Programme      

4. Organisation: RMBC – Host Authority 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report proposes a forward plan of dates for the Police and Crime Panel for the 
next 12 months.  This takes into account the timescales for fulfilling all of the 
statutory responsibilities of the Panel.  Panel members thoughts are also sought on 
the areas of activity that they might like to focus on for further scrutiny.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel: 
      
 

• Approves the forward work programme 

• Considers what areas of work it would like to include in the plan for further 
scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 7Page 46



 
 
7. Proposals and details 
 
Attached at appendix A is a forward plan of dates for meetings of the Police and 
Crime Panel for the forthcoming 12 months.  These dates take into account the 
timescales for fulfilling all of its statutory duties; consideration of the precept, the 
Police and Crime Plan and the Annual Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  These dates all fall at the beginning of the calendar year, leaving the 
suggested dates in the later part of the year open in terms of agenda items.  It is 
suggested, therefore, that members of the Panel give some consideration as to what 
areas of activity they would like to focus on for further scrutiny.  This could then be 
discussed with the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for further planning.  
This further planning will also assist the Host Authority in considering the resourcing 
implications of this work. 
 
8.    Finance 
 
There are no immediate financial implications of this report, although any decisions 
regarding future scrutiny work of the Panel will inevitably have resourcing 
implications. 
 
8. Risks and Uncertainties 
The main uncertainty is about the extent of the work that the Panel may wish to 
consider, in addition to its statutory duties and how this will be programmed and 
resourced. 
 
9. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None 
 
 
10. Contact 
 
Deborah Fellowes, 
Scrutiny Manager 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
deborah.fellowes@rotherham.gov.uk Tel: 01709 822769 
 

Page 47



 
Appendix A 
 
South Yorkshire PCP – meeting timetable 
 
Full Panel meetings: 
 
Wednesday 13th March 2013, 15.00 – 17.00 – Police and Crime Plan 
 
Wednesday 22nd May 2013, 13.00 – 15.00 – Annual Report 
 
Monday 2nd September 2013, 10.00 – 12.00  
 
Monday 2nd December 2013, 10.00 – 12.00   
 
Monday 20th January 2014, 10.00 – 12.00 – Precept 2014/15 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 
 

1.  Meeting: South Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 

2.  Date: 13th March 2013 

3.  Title: Complaint   

4.  Organisation: Monitoring Officer, RMBC – Host Authority 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The attached complaint is the first to be received by the Panel and is to be 
considered in accordance with the Panel’s Complaints Procedure. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel: 
      
 

• Considers the informal resolution of the complaint. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – REPORT TO MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 8Page 49



7. Proposals and details 
 
The Panel will recall undertaking a preliminary consideration of this complaint at the 
previous meeting, held on 28th January 2013. The Panel deferred the matter, 
pending further clarification as to whether the meeting should be held in public or 
private.  
 
It is considered that this, and future complaints, should be dealt with in the public 
part of the meeting wherever appropriate. 
 
The Panel has, at appendix A:-  
 

• letter from Mr King dated 4th December 2012  

• attachment to that letter 

• letter from Mr King dated 21st January 2013 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner was invited to comment upon the complaint  in 
accordance with the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 
Regulations 2012, but declined to do so. 
 
Mr King alleges that the Commissioner has, in urging the public to support Sarah 
Champion in a parliamentary by-election, breached the requirements of the 
declaration of office made by the Commissioner upon election.  
 
The declaration of office referred to by Mr King is not accurate and the correct 
declaration, which the Commissioner will have made is, in accordance with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner Elections (Declaration of Acceptance of Office) 
Order 2012:- 
 
“ Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 
I [Full Name] of [Place] do hereby declare that I accept the office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner for [Police Area] 
 
In making this declaration, I solemnly and sincerely promise that during my term of 
office: 
 
I will serve all the people of [Police Area] in the office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
I will act with integrity and diligence in my role and, to the best of my ability, will 
execute the duties of my office to ensure that the police are able to cut crime and 
protect the public. 
 
I will give a voice to the public, especially victims of crime, and work with other 
services to ensure the safety of the community and effective criminal justice. 
 
I will take all steps within my power to ensure transparency of my decisions, so that I 
may be properly held to account by the public. 
 

Page 50



I will not interfere with the operational independence of police officers.” 
 
In accordance with the procedure that the Panel has adopted, it may be determined 
that certain complaints shall not proceed. It is not considered that this complaint falls 
into any of those categories. Accordingly the Panel should consider what steps to 
take by way of informal resolution of the complaint, in accordance with Paragraph 28 
of the Complaints Procedure which provides: -  
 
“If a complaint is not referred to the IPCC or rejected it must be dealt with by informal 
resolution. This is a way of dealing with a complaint by solving, explaining, clearing 
up or settling the matter directly with the complainant, without an investigation or 
formal proceedings. It is a flexible process that may be adapted to the needs of the 
complainant and the individual complaint”. 
 
In determining the informal resolution the Panel may wish to consider:- 
 

1. Whether the declaration of office imposes a duty of impartiality upon the 
Commissioner. 

2. If so, has the Commissioner acted in breach of that duty. 
3. What would be the appropriate action to take to informally resolve the 

complaint. 
 
 

8. Finance 
 
There are no immediate financial implications of this report. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The Panel will wish to demonstrate that it handles all complaints fairly and 
appropriately. 
 
10. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None 
 
Contact :Jacqueline Collins, 
     Monitoring Officer 
     Legal and Democratic Services 
     Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
     jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk Tel: 55768 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

Appendix A 
The members of the SY Police Panel C/O Ms E Redfern     R King  

Interim Chief executive.         423 Blackstock Road  

The Police and Crime Panel        Sheffield S14 1LA  

Regent St, Barnsley. South Yorkshire,       04-12-12  

 

Dear Members Subject: PCC Conduct Complaint  

 

I am writing to you as extremely concerned elector & resident of South Yorkshire, about, the newly appointed 

South Yorkshire PCC, I was reluctantly forced to react to a questionable election procedure, but I have initially 

kept a keen eye on these matters form the onset, as such, my keen interest in the costs, activities and 

behaviours of those involved. Particularly who have sought election
[...]
ons.  

“Councillor Roger Stone OBE”  

 

As a voter I must ask you the Police and Crime board, to investigate the actions of the PCC Mr S 

wright.  

Accordingly I urge you to do all within your power to restore public trust and confidence in the 

position in line with the requirements and make our commissioner truly independent in office.  

Thank you  

Yours faithfully  

Robert King 

 
 
 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meetings held on 28th January, 2013 (herewith)
	Minutes , 28/01/2013 Police and Crime Panel

	5 Police and Crime Commissioner Police and Crime Plan (report herewith)
	Police and Crime Plan - Draft

	6 Public Questions (report herewith)
	7 Forward Work Programme (herewith)
	8 Complaint (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 13/03/13 20J 
 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

13th March, 2013 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor K. Richardson 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor P. Bartlett 
 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council:- 
 
Councillor J. Akhtar  
Councillor T. Sharman 
 
Sheffield City Council:- 
 
Councillor S. Anginotti 
Councillor H. Harpham (in the Chair) 
Councillor T. Hussain 
 
Co-opted Member:- 
 
Mrs. M. Tennison 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from:- 
 
Mayor P. Davies (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
Councillor C. Ransome (Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council). 
Councillor H. Mirfin-Boukouris (Sheffield City Council) 
Councillor M. Noble (Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council) 
Mr. K. Walayat, Independent Co-opted Member) 
 
 
J27. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 28TH JANUARY, 2013  

 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 28th January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings of the Police and 
Crime Panel held on 28th January, 2013 be agreed as a true record. 
 

J28. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  
 

 Consideration was given to the Police and Crime Plan presented by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, which detailed how the Police Reform 



21J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 13/03/13 

 

 

and Social Responsibility Act (2011) required the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to issue a Police and Crime Plan in the financial year that 
the election was held and as soon as was practicable after taking up 
office. 
 
The Police and Crime Plan as submitted set out the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s police and crime objectives for the area and would be 
used to commission services for the people of South Yorkshire to deliver 
the right services at the right times in the right ways. 
 
Prior to developing the Plan the Commissioner obtained a comprehensive 
understanding of local needs, resources and priorities and considered the 
views of the public, partners and other stakeholders. 
 
Police and Crime Plans fulfil a range of requirements which impact upon a 
wide variety of stakeholders in different ways and this Plan had been 
written to reflect those different audiences. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner confirmed that the Plan was still very 
much in draft form and welcomed any suggestions. 
 
Further information was provided on the content of the Plan which 
included:- 
 

• The budget allocated. 

• Priority One – Reducing Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. 

• Priority Two – Vulnerable People. 

• Priority Three – Improving Visible Policing. 

• Holding the Chief Constable and other service providers to account. 

• How the budget was to be delivered. 

• National considerations. 

• Vision and Mission going forward. 

• Partnership working. 

• Commissioning. 

• Collaborative Arrangements. 

• Performance Management and Governance. 
 

A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequently clarified:- 
 
 
- Collaboration with the Chief Constable in ensuring that the robust 

plan is both realistic and achievable. 
- Membership of the Black Minority Ethnic (BME) Advisory Panel and 

the ability of members to engage with all communities. 
- Diversity of the four Local Authorities and how these can be reflected 

in the Plan going forward. 
- Maximising the use of existing Police buildings. 
- Changing the terms “elderly” to “older people”. 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 13/03/13 22J 
 

 

- Capturing all information around child abuse, including domestic 
abusive of women and children. 

- Partnership working and ways to encourage innovation. 
- Improvements to Police visibility and use of technological advances. 
- Reduced figures for anti-social behaviour and whether these were 

realistic or as a result of non-reporting. 
- Attendance at PACT meetings and the availability of PSCOs to 

attend meetings within communities. 
- Inclusion of domestic abuse as a priority within the five year plan. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for his presentation of the Police and Crime Plan, which 
was succinct and easy to read. 
 

Resolved:-  That the draft Police and Crime Plan be received and any 
further comments forwarded onto the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

J29. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services, which set out the proposals for 
allowing a period for public questions at the commencement of each 
meeting. 
 
The Panel has previously expressed a wish that, to support the principles 
of transparency and public accountability, members of the public should 
be permitted to ask questions of the Panel at the beginning of each 
meeting. 
 
The proposed arrangements were set out in detail as part of the report 
along with what to determine and be subject to the existing Rule 6 of the 
Panel Arrangements. 
 
The Panel discussed the merits of restricting the question to no more than 
fifty words in length, the maximum allocated time to questions and the 
timescales involved for submitting questions. 
 
The Panel were in agreement with various suggestions and concluded 
that the questions should be restricted to no more than fifty words in 
length, that there be an allocated time of fifteen minutes for 
questions/answers and that questions should be submitted at least twenty 
four hours before the meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed arrangements for public questions be 
approved. 
 

J30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Deborah Fellowes, 
Scrutiny Manager, which proposed a forward plan of dates for the Police 



23J POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 13/03/13 

 

 

and Crime Panel for the next twelve months and which took into account 
the timescales for fulfilling all of the statutory responsibilities of the Panel.   
 
The report also set out the forward plan of dates for meetings of the 
Police and Crime Panel for the forthcoming twelve months.  These dates 
took into account the timescales for fulfilling all of its statutory duties; 
consideration of the precept, the Police and Crime Plan and the Annual 
Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  These dates all fell at the 
beginning of the calendar year, leaving the suggested dates in the later 
part of the year open in terms of agenda items.  It was suggested, 
therefore, that the Panel give some consideration as to what areas of 
activity they would like to focus on for further scrutiny.  This could then be 
discussed with the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for further 
planning.  This further planning would also assist the Host Authority in 
considering the resourcing implications of this work. 
 
Discussion ensued on the specific areas on which the Panel would like to 
target.  It was, therefore, suggested that the Task and Finish Group be 
reconvened to look at issues that were taking place regionally, sub-
regionally and nationally and who in turn could brief their relevant 
representatives on the Panel, including the two independent co-optees. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the forward work programme be approved. 
 
(2)  That areas of work it would like to include in the plan for further 
scrutiny be forwarded to the Scrutiny Manager. 
 
(3)  That the Officers Task and Finish Group be reconvened to look at 
issues to share with Panel Members on a national, regional or sub-
regional basis and that Panel Members be briefed accordingly. 
 

J31. COMPLAINT  
 

 Further to Minute No. J25 of the meeting of the Police and Crime Panel 
held on 28th January, 2013, consideration was given to the complaint in 
accordance with the Panel’s Complaints Procedure. 
 
The complainant alleged that the Police and Crime Commissioner had, in 
urging the public to support Sarah Champion in a parliamentary by-
election, breached the requirements of the declaration of office made by 
the Commissioner upon election.  
 
In accordance with the procedure that the Panel has adopted, it may be 
determined that certain complaints shall not proceed. It was not 
considered that this complaint fell into any of those categories. 
Accordingly the Panel should consider what steps to take by way of 
informal resolution of the complaint, in accordance with Paragraph 28 of 
the Complaints Procedure. 
 
 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL - 13/03/13 24J 
 

 

In determining the informal resolution the Panel may wish to consider:- 
 
1. Whether the declaration of office imposes a duty of impartiality upon 

the Commissioner. 
2. If so, has the Commissioner acted in breach of that duty. 
3. What would be the appropriate action to take to informally resolve 

the complaint. 
 
In considering the complaint discussion ensued on the legalities of making 
political statements and legal advice was sought accordingly. 
 
The Panel then considered the complaint and concluded   that the Police 
and Crime Commissioner was not in breach of the oath he took upon 
taking office. 
 
Resolved:-  That the complaint be not upheld. 
 

 


